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Minutes for Wednesday June 12, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson pro tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday June 12, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole and 1st alternate Adam Sepe, were not present. 
charles j yeadon 244 greenwood street cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
edwin k schober jr 74 olney arnold rd cranston ri 02921 (own/app)

carol a and anthony matarese jr 66 village avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and tracy l ciccone performing arts inc 1732 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (app) 2 Vallette Street
eli and angela l ghali 23 pine ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app)

Vermont and Cranston Street
OLD BUSINESS
saliccio inc 11 lauren court cranston ri 02921 (own) and grill 505 d/b/a sharx bar & grill & 505 tapas bar & lounge 505 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) 

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
charles j yeadon 244 greenwood street cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert a single family dwelling back to a two-family dwelling on an undersized lot with restricted frontage at 244 Greenwood Street. AP 5, lot 181, area 5000 +/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney filed 4/9/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

1. The existing single family residential use and density of 8.7 units per acre, is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City for less than 10.89 units per acre.  The proposed 2 family density of 17.42 units per acre is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s density for this area.

2. There are 71 residential dwellings within the 400’ zoning radius. 

3. There are 64 5,000 s. ft. lots within the 400’ radius; 40 of those lots contain single family dwellings, and 18 of those lots contain two-family dwellings. The land uses on the remaining 6 lots are religious, a 3-family dwelling, or vacant.

4. Six out of the seven 5,000 sq. ft. lots on Greenwood St on the same block and same side of the street as the applicant’s lot, are 2 family dwellings.  The opposite side of the same street contains 7 single family dwellings on 5,000 sq. ft. lots.

5. Ten of the thirteen 5,000 sq. ft. lots (77%) on the applicant’s block contain two family dwellings.

6. The site plan shows a driveway that can accommodate 4 cars, parked end to end. Only 2 spaces are required per the Zoning Code.
7. The Planning Commission unanimously voted to forward no specific recommendation on this application.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
edwin k schober jr 74 olney arnold rd cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 16’ X 24’ attached garage addition with restricted side yard setback at 74 Olney Arnold Road. AP 21/2, lot 302, area 20001 +/- SF, zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney, filed 5/10/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by L Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing single family residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City for residential uses.

2. The proposed new garage’s side yard setback will be 7.4 ft., where 10 ft. is required per the Zoning Code.

3. The new garage’s front yard setback will be 46’.

4. Six out of 31 single family dwellings located within the 400’ zoning radius (19.3%) have restricted side yard setbacks.

5. Because of the irregular shape of the lot, the dwelling’s left side yard setback just meets the minimum 15’ required distance.

6. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

carol a and anthony matarese jr 66 village avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and tracy l ciccone performing arts inc 1732 cranston street cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to operate a dance studio from a 2400+/- SF portion of a 4560+/- SF existing legal non-conforming building with restricted off-street parking, frontage and corner side yard setback on an undersized lot at 2 Vallette Street. AP 11/3, lot 1130, area 13,128 +/- SF, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking, 17.72.010 Signs. John S DiBona Esq. filed 5/9/13.

A motion to approve was made by C Norcliffe with a second by D Imondi, also in favor of approval was S Minicucci. S DiFazio voted no and S Carrera abstained from voting. The vote was 3/1 the motion did not carry and therefore was DENIED. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The proposed dance studio which falls under the category of commercial/services use, is not consistent with  the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City for Industrial Use.

2. According to the City’s GIS maps, the industrially zoned area located within the 400’ Radius contains 9 industrial use buildings, and 1 smaller building used as an office.  The remaining surrounding lots contain residential uses.
3. The applicant intends to use the entire upper floor of the 2-story building, (2,400 sq. ft) as a dance studio.

4. The lower level of the building, according to the application, contains a contractor’s yard for landscaping and plumbing businesses.

5. The upper parking lot will provide 8 parking spaces, which includes the handicap parking space.  Both the City’s GIS maps and Bing aerial maps show this proposed parking area currently  being used for storage, and parking for 3 vehicles.

6. For the lower level business, the site plan submitted shows 2 parking spaces on the outside of a fence, and 2 parking spaces on the other side of a fenced in area.   
7. Council President John Lanni and Councilman Richard Santamaria appeared to speak against the granting of this application with regard to their concern of off-street parking.

8. Resident Pam Kelley of 45 Vallette Street also spoke against the application due to her concerns about parking. 
9. The Board found that there were other beneficial uses to the property.
10. The elevation plans submitted shows 100 sq. ft. of sign board on the western elevation for the lower level business.
eli and angela l ghali 23 pine ridge drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a new 1824+/- SF single family home with restricted front and rear yard setback on an undersized lot at  the corner of  Vermont and Cranston Street. AP 8, lot 2000, area 3600+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S DiBona Esq. filed 5/13/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by S Difazio and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Christine Cole, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 2nd alternate Lori Carlino did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of Cranston Street as Neighborhood Business, which does permit residential use. 

2. The proposed dwelling will have an 8’ front yard setback form Vermont Street, and an 8’ rear yard, where 25’ and 20’ are required respectfully.

3. There are 64 residential buildings within the 400’ Zoning Radius,  15, or 23% are houses on 3,200 sq. ft. lots.

4. The average lot size for the 43 single family dwellings within the 400’ radius is 5,416 sq. ft.;

5.    The Board found that the proposal will not alter the general character of the surrounding neighborhood.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

OLD BUSINESS
saliccio inc 11 lauren court cranston ri 02921 (own) and grill 505 d/b/a sharx bar & grill & 505 tapas bar & lounge 505 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to expand an existing business within an existing building with restricted off-street parking at 505 Atwood Avenue. AP 12/4, lots 3114 & 3275, area 29,126 +/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. George J Lazieh Esq. Filed 4/11/13.

This application was CONTINUED to JULY 12, 2013 at the request of the attorney.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 8:30 PM
_______________________________________
